## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 5979**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, UPDATING THE RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH AUTHORIZED AGENTS OF THE CITY OF PERRIS FOR FUNDING APPLICATIONS AND REQUESTING RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FROM CALIFORNIA'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES (CAL OES) AND SUB-GRANTED THROUGH THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Perris has the authority to file an application for federal and state assistance and request the release of funds from California's Office of Emergency Services (CAL OES) and the County of Riverside Emergency Management Department for federal and state assistance or disaster relief; and

*WHEREAS*, the City Council desires to delegate signature authority to designated staff members to streamline the application process for such assistance or relief; and

*WHEREAS*, the City Council of the City of Perris heretofore adopted Resolution No. 5894 on January 11, 2022, designating and authorizing certain City officials to execute said applications and documents to streamline the application process for such assistance or relief; and

**WHEREAS**, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services requires that the Perris City Council update Resolution No. 5894 in order to be eligible to apply for and receive federal financial assistance provided by the federal Department of Homeland Security and sub-granted through the State of California and the County of Riverside Emergency Management Department; and

*WHEREAS*, the City of Perris desires to continue to accept the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) and Emergency Management Program Grant (EMPG) for grant years 2021, 2022, and 2023.

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED* by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

*Section 1*. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by reference as if set forth in full.

*Section 2.* The City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Deputy City Manager and the Director of Development Services are authorized to sign and file applications and other necessary documents with the County of Riverside Emergency Management Department for the purpose of obtaining federal assistance under Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988,

or state financial assistance under the Natural Disaster Assistance Act.

*Section 3.* The City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Deputy City Manager and the Director of Development Services are authorized to sign and file applications and other necessary documents with the California's Office of Emergency Service for all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance, including any assurances and agreements required.

*Section 4.* That this authorization shall be in effect for the duration of the FY 2021, FY 2022, and FY 2023 grant periods of the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP).

*Section 5.* The City Council declares that should any provision, section, paragraph, sentence, or word of this Resolution be rendered or declared invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, or by reason of any preemptive legislation, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences, and words of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

*Section 6*. The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 31st day of May 2022.

Mayor, Michael M. Vargas

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) §CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Perris, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 5979 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: NAVA, CORONA, RABB, ROGERS, VARGAS NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE